FIRST AMENDMENT TO
GRANT AWARD AGREEMENT
(Panama City Port Authority/Project #227)

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO GRANT AWARD AGREEMENT (this
“Amendment”) is made and entered into as of November 3 , 2022, by and between
TRIUMPH GULF COAST, INC., a Florida not-for-profit corporation (“Triumph”), and
PANAMA CITY PORT AUTHORITY (“Grantee”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Triumph and Grantee are parties to that certain Grant Award Agreement
dated October 7, 2020 (the “Agreement”). All capitalized terms herein shall have the
meanings set forth in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Grantee has requested that certain amendments be made to the Agreement;
and

WHEREAS, Triumph is agreeable to such amendments as described herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises herein and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby
acknowledged, Triumph and Grantee hereby agree as follows:

| Amendment to Section 5.2. The first six sentences of Section 5.2 of the Agreement
(commencing with “The total Project cost . . . “ and ending with . .. solely responsible for such
excess.”) are hereby deleted and replaced in their entirety with the following:

“Grantee has previously paid $2,775,085 and the Florida
Department of Transportation (“FDOT”) has previously paid
$144,136 for the improvements that constituted Phase I of the
Project. The Phase Il improvements to be funded by the Grant are
estimated to cost $5,218,746, of which Grantee shall pay up to
$2,218,746 and the City of Panama City shall pay up to $1,350,000
(collectively, the “Matching Funds™) and Triumph will fund
$3,000,000 from the Grant, all as shown in the Budget. To the
extent that the actual cost of Phase II of the Project exceeds
$5,218,746, Grantee shall be solely responsible for such excess.”

2. Amendment to Budget. The Budget attached as Exhibit “A” to the Agreement is hereby
deleted and replaced with the Budget attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein. All
references to the Budget in the Agreement shall hereafter mean and refer to the Budget attached

hereto as Exhibit “A.”

3. No Other Amendments. Except as expressly provided above, the Agreement shall
remain unmodified and in full force and effect.

[signature page follows]

1


Susan Skelton
November 3


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment be executed as ofthe
day and year first above written.

QGrantee: TRIUMPH:

TRIUMPH GULF COAST, INC., a Florida
not-for-profit corporation

¢ By: /LAMQM%QM
. 7 % é P /Brint Name: David*M. Bear
He b Title: Chairman

By: %LM

4"’
Prin{/ﬁaﬁle: Re/yno1 ds Henderson
Title: Treasurer

ATT

ATTES
syatnd Wit ATIESY 7
Print Name: \L | . :
] ) Print Name: _Susan Skelt
Title: AQMMANTIOAN VIYP, Ti’ile: Secretary >
A4726202.DOCX


David Bear
David M. Bear

Susan Skelton

Susan Skelton
Susan Skelton


EXHIBIT “A”
Budget

(see attached)



00TE8°E66Y

00'9PL'8TL'T

00'6L°9SY'T

00'0T9'8TE |e301 d33uRId

00°9¥4"812'Z

00°869'596
00°089'8LLT

00°202'0€

00°9vL'8TET

00'869'596
00°L£L'06V'T

7z0z
120T
0z0zT
6107
8T0Z
2107
910z
S10Z
+102
00°E06'282 €T0C

00°202'0€ f41014
aaqueIy

00°000°000°€

00°000'000°E

- lezoL ydwnug

00°000'000°E

00°000°000°E

zzoe
Teoz
ozoe
610T
810C
L4102
9102
ST0Z
10T
€10T
<T0T
ydwnpy

0N'/QR72%'E

DVL'RTZS

00'000'0SE'T

00'SLy950°T

00'9V£ 8959

00°865°G96
00°LLO'TTET
00°STHTY

00°9¥L'8TL'S

00°000°0SE‘T

00'869'596
0aZ£L'06%°T

00'9vL'Z9Y [et0L wafoLd
. 720z

- 202

- ords14

4 5102

. 810T

- LT0T

- 9T0C

- ST0T

. yI0Z
00'00E'T2Y £102
00'SVVIY TI0T
|230), 13201

|esoL

1t 3seyd “sdwy aus

11 3SeYd “1(3 peoy aruenuy

1 aseyd *1dw) 3y§

| asBU4 *IX3 peoy ouesjug

£Z0¢ “AENIqR4 91ep HELS JUSUO0CWOD UOQEINPS pajewisy

2207 ‘AMerugad :51ep MEIS UORINOSUOI PI1RWNSY

1=3png

[>al) J91us) uonnqLsIq [EpOULSIY) SUF aA0idwl| pue puedss ‘2zz Vaoid
7 Hqipag



00°000'0SE'T = 00°000°0SE'T A
00°000°0SE'T 00°000°0SE'T

00°9ET VT S - 00917Vl
00°L6E'EET 00°Z6€"EET
00'6EL°0T 00'6ELOT

(=101 Ay ewsued jo A3
[44s14

1202

0eDc

6T0C

8102

FALA

9102

STOT

10T

€T0T

f41ir4

K10 rwigued 30 Ay

12101 1044
<eoT
1c0z
0z0Z
6102
B10C
L102
9T0Z
S0z
1oz
1474
2T0e
load





